



HI SUN GROUP LIMITED

高陽集團有限公司*

(Incorporated in Bermuda with limited liability)

(Stock Code: 0818)

ANNOUNCEMENT OF FINAL RESULTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2003

The Board of Directors of Hi Sun Group Limited (the “Company”) hereby announces the audited consolidated results of the Company and its subsidiaries (the “Group”) for the year ended 31 December 2003 together with the comparative figures for 2002 as follows:

		2003	2002
	<i>Note</i>	<i>HK\$'000</i>	<i>HK\$'000</i>
Turnover	2	359,790	369,996
Cost of sales		<u>(257,915)</u>	<u>(300,116)</u>
Gross profit		101,875	69,880
Other revenue		328	1,939
Gain on disposal of discontinuing operations	3	–	6,701
Selling expenses		(35,899)	(46,652)
Administrative expenses		(68,133)	(79,402)
Write-back of provision for doubtful debts		–	3,651
Write-back of provision for contract work in progress		<u>–</u>	<u>5,218</u>

Operating loss	4	(1,829)	(38,665)
Finance costs	5	(1,625)	(2,140)
		<hr/>	<hr/>
Loss before taxation		(3,454)	(40,805)
Taxation	6	–	(23)
		<hr/>	<hr/>
Loss attributable to shareholders		(3,454)	(40,828)
		<hr/>	<hr/>
Basic loss per share	7	HK\$(0.01)	HK\$(0.19)
		<hr/>	<hr/>
Diluted loss per share	7	HK\$(0.01)	HK\$(0.19)
		<hr/>	<hr/>

Notes:

1. Basis of operation

In the current year, the Group adopted Statement of Standard Accounting Practice (“SSAP”) No. 12 “Income taxes” (revised) issued by the HKSA which is effective for accounting periods commencing on or after 1 January 2003.

The adoption of the above revised SSAP had no material financial impact on these accounts.

2. Turnover and segment information

The Group is principally engaged in the sale of computer hardware and software, provision of information system consultancy and integration services. Revenues recognised during the year are as follows:

	2003	2002
	<i>HK\$'000</i>	<i>HK\$'000</i>
Turnover		
Sales of goods	240,295	287,247
Provision of information system consultancy and integration services	119,495	78,803
Value of construction and installation work performed	–	3,946
	<hr/>	<hr/>
	359,790	369,996
	<hr/>	<hr/>

Primary reporting format – Business segments

	Financial solutions, services and related products 2003 <i>HK\$'000</i>	Telecom- munication solutions, services and related products 2003 <i>HK\$'000</i>	Electronic payment products and services 2003 <i>HK\$'000</i>	Other operations 2003 <i>HK\$'000</i>	Group 2003 <i>HK\$'000</i>
Turnover	260,545	29,238	69,957	50	359,790
Other revenue	161	7	159	1	328
Segment results	5,595	(2,162)	3,859	(9,121)	(1,829)
operating loss					(1,829)

	Financial solutions, services and related products 2002 <i>HK\$'000</i>	Telecom- munication solutions, services and related products 2002 <i>HK\$'000</i>	Electronic payment products and services 2002 <i>HK\$'000</i>	Discontinuing operations 2002 <i>HK\$'000</i>	Other operations 2002 <i>HK\$'000</i>	Group 2002 <i>HK\$'000</i>
Turnover	287,168	33,146	45,736	3,946	–	369,996
Other revenue	530	97	491	248	573	1,939
Segment results	(26,443)	(4,548)	(6,330)	(3,413)	(4,632)	(45,366)
Gain on disposal of discontinuing operations						6,701
Operating loss						(38,665)

Secondary reporting format – geographical segments

	Turnover 2003 <i>HK\$'000</i>	Segment results 2003 <i>HK\$'000</i>	Total assets 2003 <i>HK\$'000</i>	Capital expenditure 2003 <i>HK\$'000</i>
Hong Kong, Korea and South East Asia	54,823	(3,855)	40,136	11
Mainland China	304,967	1,735	123,540	2,262
	<u>359,790</u>	<u>(2,120)</u>	<u>163,676</u>	<u>2,273</u>
Unallocated income, net		<u>291</u>		
Operating loss		<u>(1,829)</u>		
	Turnover 2002 <i>HK\$'000</i>	Segment results 2002 <i>HK\$'000</i>	Total assets 2002 <i>HK\$'000</i>	Capital expenditure 2002 <i>HK\$'000</i>
Hong Kong, Korea and South East Asia	42,353	(9,975)	52,269	124
Mainland China	327,643	(35,391)	260,043	6,340
	<u>369,996</u>	<u>(45,366)</u>	<u>312,312</u>	<u>6,464</u>
Unallocated income, net		<u>6,701</u>		
Operating loss		<u>(38,665)</u>		

3. Gain on disposal of discontinuing operations

The gain on disposal of discontinuing operations represented the gain arising from the disposal of the construction and installation of curtain wall system segment and the sales and distribution of sanitary-ware and kitchen cabinets segment on 30 September 2002.

4. Operating loss

The Group's operating loss is stated after crediting and charging the following:

	2003 <i>HK\$'000</i>	2002 <i>HK\$'000</i>
<u>Crediting</u>		
Refund of value added tax	3,355	2,507
Write-back of provision for obsolete inventories	346	–
	_____	_____
<u>Charging</u>		
Auditors' remuneration	1,152	1,160
Depreciation	8,816	7,429
Staff costs	86,335	90,149
Operating lease rentals for land and buildings	10,717	9,032
Loss on disposal and write off of fixed assets	360	2,455
Provision for doubtful debts	1,701	481
Provision for other receivables	1,196	280
Provision for obsolete inventories	–	2,237
Net exchange losses	218	150
	_____	_____

5. Finance costs

	2003 <i>HK\$'000</i>	2002 <i>HK\$'000</i>
Interest on bank loans and overdrafts	1,625	2,140
	_____	_____

6. Taxation

The amount of taxation charged/(credited) to the consolidated profit and loss account represents:

	2003 <i>HK\$'000</i>	2002 <i>HK\$'000</i>
Current taxation:		
– Hong Kong profits tax	–	41
– Overseas taxation	–	–
	_____	_____
	–	41
Over-provision in prior years	–	(18)
	_____	_____
Taxation charge for the year	–	23
	_____	_____

Hong Kong profits tax has not been provided in these accounts as the Group has no estimated assessable profit for the year (2002: 16%).

Pursuant to an approval from the Beijing Tax Bureau, the taxable income in respect of information technology products and services of certain subsidiaries of the Group are entitled to three years' PRC income tax exemption commencing from 1 January 2000. In addition, no provision for overseas profits tax has been provided in these accounts as the Group has no estimated assessable overseas profit for the year.

The taxation on the Group's loss before taxation differs from the theoretical amount that would arise using the taxation rate of the home country of the Group as follow:

	2003 <i>HK\$'000</i>	2002 <i>HK\$'000</i>
Loss before taxation	(3,454)	(40,805)
Calculated at a taxation rate of 17.5% (2002: 16%)	(604)	(6,529)
Effect of different taxation rates in other countries	1,478	7,655
Effect of tax holiday	(3,115)	–
Income not subject to taxation	(4)	(1,681)
Expenses not deductible for taxation proposes	401	896
Utilization of previously unrecognised tax losses	–	(871)
Unrecognised tax losses	1,844	571
Over-provision in prior years	–	(18)
Taxation charge	–	23

7. Basis loss per share

The calculation of basic loss per share is based on the Group's loss attributable to shareholders of HK\$3,454,000 (2002: HK\$40,828,000) and on the weighted average number of 333,054,030 (2002: 215,119,396) ordinary shares in issue during the year.

The weighted average number of shares in issue used to calculate the basic loss per share for the year ended 31 December 2002 has been adjusted for the effect of the Company's bonus issue and rights issue.

There were no dilutive effects on the basic loss per share for the years ended 31 December 2003 and 2002.

DIVIDEND

The Directors do not recommend the payment of a dividend for the year (2002: Nil).

PROPOSED AMENDMENTS TO THE BYE-LAWS OF THE COMPANY

The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited (the “Stock Exchange”) has published amendments to The Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on the Stock Exchange (the “Listing Rules”) on 30 January 2004. Subject to specific transitional arrangements in respect of some of the new provisions, the revised Listing Rules became effective on 31 March 2004. The revised Listing Rules have imposed certain new requirements which have to be reflected in the articles of association/bye-laws of all issuers.

To align the bye-laws of the Company with the revised Listing Rules, the Board proposes that certain provisions in the bye-laws of the Company be amended to comply with the revised Listing Rules, details of which will be set out in a circular to be despatched to shareholders in due course.

MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

Highly competitive operating environment

In 2003, the IT and IT related industries in China continued to be the battlefields for market share and profits. In particular, intensified competition in the market for system integration and hardware products had severely slashed profit margins of IT companies. Besides, the outbreak of SARS during the first half of the year aggravated the market situation, in which companies already facing a tight budget had to savagely cut or suspend their IT spending.

Rise to the challenge in a new capacity as pure IT solution provider

Despite the challenges and difficulties, the Group took the advantage of its newly completed business transformation into a pure IT solution provider to

consolidate and expand its operations. Well ahead of its competitors, the Group offered its financial, electronic payment and telecommunications clients a wide range of value-added consultancy and IT services that aim at raising cost-effectiveness and service quality.

During the year, the Group also actively expanded its electronic payment solutions under the PAX brand name. The Group seized on the opportunities arising from improved market sentiment after the containment of SARS by raising its EFT POS terminal sales to a new high level.

On the front of telecommunication, the Group successfully capitalised on its deep insight, profound knowledge of the industrial trend and long term dedicated services to be awarded an exclusive contract, subject to exceptions, to run the IVR platform for China Mobile, the major mobile telecommunication company in China. The Group believes that the IVR operation business enjoys the prospect of growing into a significant revenue and profit contributor for this financial year.

Significant improvement in operating results

The Group's turnover for the year 2003 amounted to approximately HK\$359.79 million, representing a slight drop of 3% from that of the previous year. The modest adjustment was due to a decline of HK\$46.95 million in hardware and product sales and the absence of contribution from the discontinued construction business that accounted for approximately HK\$3.95 million in 2002. The reduced contribution from these items was offset by the increase of HK\$40.69 million in turnover from the provision of consultancy and IT services.

Capitalising on the market recovery and completion of contracts during the second half of the year, the Group's turnover for this period increased by 74% from the first half of the year to HK\$228.63 million.

Apart from a stable turnover, the Group had succeeded in narrowing down its loss from approximately HK\$40.83 million in 2002 to HK\$3.45 million in 2003. The remarkable improvement evidenced the Group's successful strategy to switch its sales composition from low margin product sales to high margin consultancy and IT services and the Group's effective cost control measures. During the year, the Group's gross profit increased from HK\$69.88 million in 2002 to HK\$101.88 million, while the gross profit margin improved from 19% in 2002 to 28%.

The Group's transformation into a pure IT solution provider received further proof of success. In the second half of the year, the Group returned to profitability and reported a net profit of HK\$5.11 million against a loss of HK\$8.56 million in the first half of the year.

Financial solutions, application, services and related products – Major turnover and profit contributor of the Group

This business segment remained the major contributor to the Group's turnover and profit for the year under review. Turnover and profit from this business segment amounted to HK\$260.55 million (2002: HK\$287.17 million) and a profit of HK\$5.6 million (2002: loss of HK\$26.44 million). The outstanding performance in this segment was mainly attributed to the Group's exercising of stringent cost control during the second half of the year and substantial growth in the high margin consultancy and IT services operation, which continued to increase its contribution to this business segment. During 2003, consultancy and IT services accounted for 46% (2002: 27%) and 76% (2002: 53%) of the turnover and gross profit of this business segment respectively, while hardware products accounted for 54% (2002: 73%) and 24% (2002: 47%) of the turnover and gross profit of this business segment respectively.

Consultancy and IT services – New growth driver of the Group

IT services had become a new growth driver of this business segment and ranked the highest in terms of profit growth within the Group in 2003. During the year under review, IT services reported a gross profit of HK\$54.22 million,

which represented 92% increase from that of the previous year and accounted for 76% of the gross profit generated from this business segment. The upsurge in the profit growth of IT services was mainly due to the contribution from several major contracts during the year. These contracts included the upgrading of the core banking systems of ICBC (Asia) Limited and Bank of Communications of China with the Group's IBS. The application of the Group's integrated banking system ("IBS") in two of China's largest banks not only marked the Company's core competitiveness and market niche, but also the Company's successful transformation from a traditional system integrator to a leading high value-added IT service provider.

The Group had also targeted its consultancy services at personal banking, credit card and brokerage, and the strategy had proved to be successful. Prestigious clients of the Group included Industrial and Commercial Bank of China ("ICBC"), China Construction Bank, Bank of China and Guangdong Securities Company Limited, etc.

System integration and hardware trading – Effective inventory and cost control helped mitigate adverse impact from severe competition

The Group's hardware product business experienced a retreat in profit margin as a result of severe market competition and reduced investment in IT infrastructure within the financial sector. To cope with these challenges, the Group adopted a "zero-inventory sales strategy", which enabled the Group to mitigate risk of capital lock-up as well as helped boost profitability.

During the second half of the year, the Group also optimized management resources, which emphasised profit margin-oriented operation. Through contracting out lower margin activities and retaining higher margin activities, the Group better utilised its resources and improved cost-effectiveness.

Electronic payment solutions and products – Outstanding performance in the second half of 2003

The electronic payment business segment made a sharp turnabout in the second half of the year, realising a profit of HK\$6.59 million as compared to a loss of HK\$2.73 million in the first half of the year. For the full year of 2003, this segment reported a turnover and profit of HK\$69.96 million (2002: HK\$45.74 million) and HK\$3.86 million (2002: loss of HK\$6.33 million) respectively. During the first half of the year, this business segment suffered from the adverse impact of the outbreak of SARS, which led to deferred business negotiation, contracts and delivery. With the containment of the SARS epidemic by the end of the first half of 2003 and the rapid development of our major clients, demand for the Group's EFT POS terminals quickly bounced back.

Under the PAX brand name, EFT POS terminals, PIN pads and smart card readers had been gaining increasing market recognition and acceptance. By the end of the year under review, PAX terminal sales growth had ranked the Group the major EFT POS terminal vendor in China and positioned it well for becoming a major player in Hong Kong and Southeast Asia.

Certifications for PAX products obtained up to 2003:

P60-S Terminal

1. China UnionPay ("CUP") in China
2. Europay International, Mastercard International, Visa International ("EMV") Level I and II
3. Network for Electronic Transfers (Singapore) Pte Ltd. ("NETS") Cash Card in Singapore
4. Easy Payment System ("EPS") in Hong Kong
5. American Express ("AMEX")

P70-S Terminal

1. CUP (in China)
2. CUP (in Hong Kong for BOCI)
3. EMV Level I and II
4. EPS (with CUP) in Hong Kong
5. Proton World in Malaysia
6. NETS Cash Card in Singapore
7. VisaCash in Korea
8. Certification for China Compulsory Product Certification (“CCC”)
9. AMEX

PP20-C PinPAD

1. CUP (in China)
2. VISA PIN Entry Device

As PAX is an important partner of Visa International in the Asia Pacific region with respect to the transition to EMV infrastructure, PAX, through Visa International, is currently seeking collaboration with Small Terminal Interoperability Platform (“STIP”) Consortium. STIP Consortium is an international association of secure transaction solution providers, including terminal manufacturers, payphone manufacturers, smart card manufacturers and others, for the development of interoperable platform specification for secure transaction devices. The Group intends to collaborate with STIP Consortium in developing PAX POS terminals that can implement STIP

specification. Such collaboration would enable the Group to enhance its know-how in the development of PAX products and its technical capability through acquiring the latest technology and experience of the international electronic payment industry.

Telecommunication solutions, services and related products, and a big partner earned through dedicated services

Competition among IT service providers in China's telecommunication market remained acute during the year under review. Turnover and loss from this business segment for 2003 were HK\$29.24 million (2002: HK\$33.15 million) and loss of HK\$2.16 million (2002: HK\$4.55 million) respectively. Compared with last years' results, this segment had substantially reduced its loss by HK\$2.39 million. If the approximately HK\$1.8 million attributable to the initial investment in the IVR operation were excluded, this segment would have further narrowed down its loss to less than HK\$1 million.

Management systems and value added systems for telecommunication carriers remained the two principal solutions of this segment. Major systems completed during the year included the billing systems for 18 provinces for China Unicom, the billing systems for 3 provinces for China Mobile, the billing system for Beijing Telecom, decision support systems for Jilin Telecom and Inner Mongolia Telecom, and customer service systems for China Unicom in Yunan, Jiangxi and Ningxia.

The long term dedicated services of the Group earned the recognition of China Mobile, the leading mobile telecommunication carrier in China, which entered into an exclusive agreement with the Group towards the end of the year under review on the use of the Group's IVR system. The contract provides the Group with a new significant growth driver.

Under the cooperative agreement, the Group acts as the operator, responsible for constructing and managing the infrastructure for the "12586 mobile chat services" and the "12590 voice-SMS (Short Messages Services) information services" offered by China Mobile. The Group is entitled to a share of revenue

from China Mobile and service providers for those services through the Group's unified high network capacity platform. The Group's platform is designed to cater for the future growth of the voice businesses of China Mobile. 12590 voice-SMS information services provide a platform that supports voice response system. Through touch-tone input, users can retrieve voice messages from themselves or others, receive and send voice-SMS messages. On the other hand, 12586 mobile chat services provide China Mobile's users with a registered "chat room", where members can chat with friends from far and wide.

China Mobile and the other carriers in China have unswervingly been pursuing its business expansion. Short Message Service (SMS), which has grown at a compound annual growth rate of over 200% in the past three years and continues to be the main source of revenue and profit growth for carriers is a remarkable case in point. Although the development of IVR is still in the initial investment stage, it is expected to experience rapid growth for the coming years.

As China becomes the world's largest mobile telecommunication market and China Mobile is the major mobile carrier in the country, the Group sees its collaboration with China Mobile on the IVR business an important step in diversifying into value-added telecommunication services and establishing a strong presence in a market of enormous growth potential.

Liquidity and Financial Resources

As at 31 December 2003, the Group reported a total assets of HK\$163.68 million, which were financed by liabilities of HK\$102.92 million and equity of HK\$60.76 million. The net assets value was HK\$60.76 million (2002: HK\$64.21 million). It amounted to HK\$0.18 per share as compared to HK\$0.19 per share for the year ended 31 December 2003 and 2002 respectively.

As at 31 December 2003, the Group had cash of HK\$42.52 million and bank borrowings of HK\$24.48 million. The net cash position as at that date was HK\$18.04 million as compared to HK\$36.07 million as at 31 December 2002.

All the borrowings were short-term loans and overdrafts utilised to fund the Group's working capital requirements. The gearing ratio (defined as total interest bearing debts divided by shareholders' equity) was 0.40 compared to 0.89 as at 31 December 2002 due to the repayment of certain bank borrowings after the rights issue exercise in December 2002. The gearing ratio is considered healthy and suitable for the continued growth of the Group's business.

Capital Structure and Details of Charges

The Group's bank borrowings are short term loans and overdrafts with interests charged at floating rates. As at 31 December 2003, bank loans amounting to RMB9.2 million (equivalent to HK\$8.6 million) are denominated in Renminbi with average interest rates of 5.31%. Short term bank loans and overdrafts amounting to US\$0.62 million (equivalent to HK\$4.85 million) and HK\$11.03 million were denominated in US dollar and Hong Kong dollar respectively. The Hong Kong dollar and US dollar denominated loans were charged at Hong Kong Prime Lending rate and floating interest rate respectively.

Approximately HK\$17.52 million, HK\$24.17 million and HK\$0.83 million of the Group's cash balances were denominated in Renminbi, Hong Kong dollar and US dollar respectively as at 31 December 2003.

The bank loans were secured by fixed deposits of HK\$14.46 million, deposits in bank guaranteed funds of HK\$4.42 million and a personal guarantee of HK\$7 million from a Director of the Company, and corporate guarantee of HK\$30 million by the Company.

Exchange Rates Exposure

The Group derives its revenue, makes purchases and incurs expenses denominated mainly in US dollars, Renminbi and Hong Kong dollars. Currently, the Group has not entered into agreements or purchased instruments to hedge the Group's exchange rate risks. Any material fluctuation in the exchange rates of Hong Kong dollar or Renminbi may have impact on the operating results of the Group.

Contingent Liabilities

The Group had no contingent liability as at 31 December 2003.

Employees

The total number of employees of the Group as at 31 December 2003 was 627. The breakdown of employees by division is as follows:

Financial solutions, services and related products	392
Electronic payment solutions and products	85
Telecommunication solutions, services and related products	77
IVR operation	65
Corporate office	8
	<hr/>
	627
	<hr/>

The Group ensures that its remuneration packages are comprehensive and competitive. Employees are remunerated with a fixed monthly income plus annual performance related bonuses. The Group also sponsors selected employees to attend external training courses that suit the needs of the Group's businesses.

Share Options

To provide further incentive to motivate talented employees, the Company adopted a share option scheme in November 2001. On 17 March 2004, 33,000,000 share options were granted to Directors and employees at HK\$0.374 (the average closing price of the shares as quoted in the daily quotations sheets issued by The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited for the five business days immediately preceding 18 March 2004) with an expiry date of 17 March 2014.

Use of Proceeds

The net proceeds of HK\$68 million raised from the Rights Issue completed in December 2002 had already been utilised. As at 31 December 2003, the application of the net proceeds was as follows:

Intended application of proceeds as disclosed in the Company's Circular dated 4 December 2002

	Intended application <i>HK\$ million</i>	Utilised <i>HK\$ million</i>
Expansion of the Group's IT Business	15	10
Expansion of the Group's electronic payment products and services	10	14
Reduction of the Group's indebtedness	25	26
General working capital	18	18
	<hr/>	<hr/>
	68	68
	<hr/>	<hr/>

PROSPECTS

Promising outlook with enormous room for growth

2004 is a year full of opportunities. Demand for upgrading of IT infrastructure in the financial industry and the transition to EMV infrastructure promoted by international payment associations such as Visa International, MasterCard International, etc. are expected to create much room for development for the Group.

With respect to the financial sector, the establishment of the China Banking Regulatory Commission, changes in China's financial policies, new rules regarding the granting of licence to financial institutions and intensified competition will lead to continued enhancement of IT infrastructure in the

industry. However, more and more IT service providers are expected to vie for a market share in the industry. Taking the advantage of its leading and first-mover position, the Group is confident in enlarging its market coverage through taking the following initiatives: 1) to continue to explore the markets for banking and insurance core business products and IT services; 2) to further develop the service market for credit card business; 3) to upgrade the value services added of consultancy business; 4) to strengthen the Group's data processing and analysis systems and 5) to realign the Group's management resources and technical resources, in order to meet the growing demand for IT consultancy in respect of project management, supervision and software development management.

In 2004, the Group's electronic payment business is expected to continue to display strong performance. A large number of traditional POS terminals have to be renewed by 2006 in order to comply with the requirements of EMV infrastructure, which is an accelerating trend in the payment industry. The Group believes its EFT POS terminals under the PAX brand name will continue to enjoy a solid competitive advantage over its major competitors. To cater for different needs and enrich the Group's existing product portfolio, the Group is launching a number of new hardware and software products in 2004.

Besides, the PAX products have been consolidating its leading position in China due to its price competitiveness, quality and technical support. For the year under review, through its collaboration with CUP, the country's national card association, the Group has taken approximately 25% of the new deployment market in China. In view of CUP's dominant position and rapid development, the Group believes there will be uniquely big room for pax products in China.

On the telecommunication front, the Group expects its IT business to generate satisfactory income in respect of capacity expansion and system upgrade of the management and value-added system projects for telecommunication carriers more significantly, as the sole operator of China Mobile's IVR system services, the Group anticipates that its IVR business will become a key profit

driver of the Group in the future. The market size of the IVR operation in China is expected to reach US\$300 million within the next two to three years.

In its new capacity, the Group is committed to maintaining its leading IT consultancy and service provider position in China and to creating greater shareholder value.

COMPLIANCE WITH THE CODE OF BEST PRACTICE OF THE LISTING RULES

Throughout the year, the Company was in compliance with the Code of Best Practice as set out in Appendix 14 of the Listing Rules of The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited, except that the independent non-executive Directors of the Company are not appointed for specific terms, but are subject to retirement by rotation pursuant to the Company's bye-laws.

PURCHASE, SALE OR REDEMPTION OF SECURITIES

The Company has not redeemed any of its shares during the year. Neither the Company nor any of its subsidiaries has purchased or sold any of the Company's shares during the year.

PUBLICATION OF DETAILED RESULTS ANNOUNCEMENT OF THE STOCK EXCHANGE WEBSITE

All the information in respect of the Company as required by paragraphs 45 (1) to 45(3) of Appendix 16 of the Listing Rules will be published on The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited's website in due course.

By Order of the Board
Li Wenjin
Executive Director

Hong Kong, 26 April 2004

* *For identification purposes only*

As at the date of this announcement, the board of directors of the Company is comprised of eight executive directors, namely Cheung Yuk Fung, Kui Man Chun, Lo Siu Yu, Xu Wensheng, Li Wenjin, Chan Yiu Kwong, Su Terry Lumin and Xu Chang Jun and two independent non-executive directors namely Lau Wai Kit and Xu Sitao.

“Please also refer to the published version of this announcement in The Standard”.